

#### DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060

http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

September 21, 2023

Mr. Craig Alaimo, Administrator St Johnsbury Health & Rehab 1248 Hospital Drive Saint Johnsbury, VT 05819-9248

Dear Mr. Alaimo:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the recertification survey conducted in conjunction with a complaint investigation on **August 30, 2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Familia Micota RN Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

**Enclosure** 

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-03					OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING		C 08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
		_		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
ST JOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
E 000	O00 Initial Comments  The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an emergency preparedness review during the annual recertification survey on 8/29/2023. There were no regulatory violations identified.		E 00	This plan of correction was written to state and federal guidelines. It is no admission of noncompliance. Howe is the facility commitment to demonstand maintain compliance.	t an ver, it
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00	
F 584 SS=E	The Division of Licensing and Protection conducted an unannounced, onsite recertification survey and complaint investigation, including report(s) # 222186 and #22217, from 8/28/23 through 8/30/23, to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited as a result of this survey.  F 584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homelike Environment		F 58	F587 Specific Corrective Action  1.Room A3, A6 and B22 were deep to include the floor.	cleaned
	but not limited to receisupports for daily living.  The facility must proving \$483.10(i)(1) A safe, of homelike environment use his or her personal possible.  (i) This includes ensure receive care and serving physical layout of the findependence and docii) The facility shall expendence.	ht to a safe, clean, slike environment, including ving treatment and g safely.		<ol> <li>A walk through of all resident roowas completed to ensure the floors clean.</li> <li>The center has hired 2 more hou that started on 9/11/23. The regional supervisor visits weekly to assist the and is focused on recruitment. Main has been assigned to assist where</li> <li>The Administrator/designee will redaily (M-F) to ensure resident floors clean and free from debris. The add designee and housekeeping supervisil meet daily (M-F) x3 and weekly discuss staffing needs.</li> <li>Results of the audits will be discuss QAPI.</li> </ol>	sekeepers le team   ntenance needed ound are ministrator/ isor x3 to
				Date of Compliance 10/3/23.	
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	JPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Administrator

9/19/2023

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

	WENT OF HEALTHAN						RIVI APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>OMB N</u>	NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURV <b>E</b> Y MPLETED
		475019	B. WING _			0	C 8/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ST IOUNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	B		124	48 HOSPITAL DRIVE		
31 JOHNS	BORT HEALTH & KENA	<b>-</b>		SA	AINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	services necessary to and comfortable interi	eeping and maintenance maintain a sanitary, orderly, or;	F 5	584	Tag F 584 POC accepted on 9/21/2 St. Stem/P. Cota	3 by	
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean be in good condition;	ed and bath linens that are					
	§483.10(i)(4) Private of resident room, as spe	closet space in each cified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas;	e and comfortable lighting					
	levels. Facilities initial	able and safe temperature ly certified after October 1, temperature range of 71 to					
	sound levels.	maintenance of comfortable					
	by:	is not met as evidenced  n, interview, and record					
	provided with a clean	nced by debris-covered					
	12:30 PM, the floors in were visibly dirty with dirt, and old food crum on the floor was indicated buildup. There was	28/23 at approximately no resident rooms A3 and A6 copious amounts of dust, abs. The amount of debris ative of several days' worth a dried, crusted, dark and liquid in front of A6 Bed					

1's nightstand.

Per observation on 8/28/23 at approximately 1:00

		D HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING_		C 08/30/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST JOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (CROSS-REFERENCE)	OULD BE COMPLETION
	had accumulated dust When the resident in It about the dirty floor at the Resident stated, "under my bed many ti Per observation on 8/2 PM, the floors in room the same state as ear. Per observation on 8/2 AM, the floors in room been cleaned and addust, and crumbs were Per interview on 8/29/AM, the Housekeeping dirty state of the floors. The housekeeping sul and A6 rooms had not day, or the day prior to confirmed that B22 ha but that the floor unde addressed. The Super there were no schedul staffing challenges, ar clean a few rooms for complaints but did not rooms.  Per record review of a by a family member w floors in resident room response stated that the	eath the beds in room B22 thand debris under them. Bed 1 was interviewed at the time of the observation, By easked them to clean and they won't!"  28/23 at approximately 4:30 as A3, A6, and B22 were in the day.  29/23 at approximately 8:00 as A3, A6, and B22 had not ditional accumulated dirt, the present.  23 at approximately 8:10 as an approxi	F	584	
	the facility every other staffing challenges.	Sunday at this time due to			

SS=B

F 623 Notice Requirements Before Transfer/Discharge

F 623

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING_		C 08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<del>-</del> 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/30/2023
				1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
ST JOHNS	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 623	Continued From page CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3)-		F 6	F623 Specific Corrective Action	
§483.15(c)(3) Notice before transfer.  Before a facility transfers or discharges a resident, the facility must-  (i) Notify the resident and the resident's		ers or discharges a ust-		1. Resident #17 discharged 9/9/2 Resident #42 discharged 8/30/23 Both residents have completed tr notices from their recent transfers	ansfer
representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State		ove in writing and in a they understand. The opy of the notice to a Office of the State	<ol> <li>An audit of all residents that transfered in the last 30 days was completed to validate transfer forms have been completed and copies have been sent to the appropriate parties.</li> </ol>		
	accordance with parag	s for the transfer or ent's medical record in graph (c)(2) of this section; ce the items described in		<ol> <li>Education has been completed care staff responsible for transfers center, social services and the but to ensure the transfer notice was and uploaded.</li> </ol>	out of the siness office
	(c)(8) of this section, to discharge required un made by the facility at	in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and he notice of transfer or der this section must be least 30 days before the		4. The administrator/designee will weekly audits x3, monthly x4 to e the transfer paper work was comp the correct notifications done and documents uploaded to patient re	nsure bleted, the
	resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be ma before transfer or disc	de as soon as practicable		Results of audits will be discussed	in QAPI.
	(A) The safety of indiv	iduals in the facility would paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of		Date of Compliance 10/3/23	
	<ul><li>(B) The health of indiv</li><li>be endangered, under</li><li>this section;</li><li>(C) The resident's hea</li></ul>	iduals in the facility would paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of all things a sufficiently to the transfer or discharge, (i)(i)(B) of this section;		Tag F 623 POC accepted on 9/21/2 St. Stem/P. Cota	3 by

(D) An immediate transfer or discharge is required by the resident's urgent medical needs,

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

יייי	KINENI OF HEALIH AN	ID HUIVIAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENT	ERS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING _		C
NAME O	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	473013	1 5: 11:10	CTREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 710 CODE	08/30/2023
INAIVIE O	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST JOH	INSBURY HEALTH & REHA	В	1	1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
				SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	( (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIT  DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 62	23 Continued From page	÷ 4	F 6	323	
	under paragraph (c)(1	I)(i)(A) of this section; or			
		t resided in the facility for 30			
	notice specified in par must include the follow (i) The reason for trait (ii) The effective date (iii) The location to what transferred or dischard (iv) A statement of the including the name, at and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v) The name, address telephone number of the Long-Term Care Omb (vi) For nursing facility and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and add developmental disabiling C of the Development and Bill of Rights Act of codified at 42 U.S.C.	nsfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; nich the resident is ged; e resident's appeal rights, ddress (mailing and email), er of the entity which es; and information on how erm and assistance in end submitting the appeal es (mailing and email) and ethe Office of the State endsman; er residents with intellectual esabilities or related eg and email address and ethe agency responsible for evocacy of individuals with eities established under Part eal Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and			
	disorder or related dis email address and tele agency responsible fo advocacy of individual	•			

for Mentally III Individuals Act.

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

CENTED	S EOD MEDICADE 8	MEDICAID SERVICES			,	OMB NO. 0938-0391
		MEDICAID SERVICES	T			
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		475019	B. WING			08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
ST JOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE		
01 0011110	DOM: HEALING MEHA			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	
F 623	effecting the transfer of must update the recip as practicable once the becomes available.  §483.15(c)(8) Notice is In the case of facility of the administrator of the written notification prior to the State Survey Ag State Long-Term Care the facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the resid 483.70(l). This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on staff intervifacility failed to notify for presentative in writing and send a copy of the for 2 of 2 applicable refuely.  Findings include:  1.Per record review the on 7/7/2023 Resident decreased oxygen saft was transferred to an they were assessed a There is no indication	es to the notice. e notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility ients of the notice as soon are updated information  In advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is a facility must provide or to the impending closure gency, the Office of the e Ombudsman, residents of sident representatives, as a transfer and adequate ents, as required at §  is not met as evidenced  ews and record reviews the the resident and/or resident and/or resident and of a transfer/discharge e notice to the Ombudsman esidents (Residents #17 and the progress note revealed that and acute care hospital where and returned to the facility. in the clinical record that	F	523		
	staff notified the reside	in the clinical record that ent and/or representative or rding transfer or discharge				

in writing as required by regulation.

2.Per record review the progress note revealed on 8/12/23 Resident #42 experienced chest pain

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
1, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING _		C 08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
07 101111	ODUDY HEALTH O DEHA	<b>5</b>	- 1	1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
S I JUHN	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 623	where they were admindication in the clinic the resident and/or re	o an acute care hospital itted for care. There is no al record that staff notified presentative or the ig transfer or discharge in	Fé	323	
	Administrator confirm transfer or discharge Resident #17 or Resident regulation. Notice of Bed Hold Po CFR(s): 483.15(d)(1)(	eximately 2 PM the acting ed that written notice of was not provided for either dent # 42 as required by elicy Before/Upon Trnsfr 2)	F 6	F625 Specific Corrective Action 525  1. Resident #17 discharged 9/9/23 Resident #42 discharged 8/30/23. residents have a bed hold notice upon the specific comments in their medical residents have a specific to the specific comments in the specific control of the specific control of the specific corrective Action (2015)  1. Resident #17 discharged 9/9/23  Resident #42 discharged 8/30/23.	ploaded
	nursing facility transfer the resident goes on to nursing facility must pothe resident or resident specifies- (i) The duration of the	rovide written information to nt representative that state bed-hold policy, if resident is permitted to		<ul> <li>2. An audit of residents that transfer of the center in the last 30 days hat completed to ensure they have all the required Bed Hold Notice and that been uploaded to the medical</li> <li>3. Education has been completed social services and the business of</li> </ul>	ered out s been received that a copy record. with
	facility; (ii) The reserve bed popular, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, which paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and	ayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; or's policies regarding or must be consistent with or section, permitting a		ensure the Bed Hold form is comp timely.  4. The Administrator/designee will weekly audits x3, monthly x4 to en bed hold policy is being followed.  Results of audits will be discussed	conduct   Isure the: Text here

§483.15(d)(2) Bed-hold notice upon transfer. At

Compliance date 10/3/23

		ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
CT IOUNG	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
STJOHNS	BORT HEALIN & KENA	D		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE COMPLETION
F 625	Continued From page	e 7	F	625	
	the time of transfer of			Tag F 625 POC accepted or	ı 9/21/23 by
		apeutic leave, a nursing		St. Stem/P. Cota	
	facility must provide to				
		ve written notice which			
	•	of the bed-hold policy oh (d)(1) of this section.			
	, , ,	is not met as evidenced			
	by:				
		iew and record reviews the			
	facility failed to provid				
	residents (Residents	d policy for 2 of 2 applicable #17 and #42)			
	Findings include:				
		on 7/7/2023 Resident #17 ed oxygen saturation and			
	•	sferred to an acute care			
		ere assessed and returned			
	•	no indication in the clinical			
	record that staff notifie				
	representative of the i	bed-hold policy in writing as			
	required by regulation				
	2. Per record review,	on 8/12/23 Resident #42			
	•	in and was transferred to an			
	· ·	here they were admitted for			
	that staff notified the r	ation in the clinical record			
		ped hold policy in writing as			
	required by regulation				
	On 8/20/23 at approvi	mately 2 PM the acting			
		ed that written information			
		ped-hold policy had not been			
		sident #17 or Resident #42			

SS=D CFR(s): 483.20(a)

as required by regulation.

F 635 Admission Physician Orders for Immediate Care

F 635

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO, 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
CT IOUNG	DUDY HEALTH & DEMA			1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
31 JOHNS	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	•		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE COMPLETION
F 635	Continued From page	8	F	F635 Specific Corrective Acti	ion
	§483.20(a) Admission			1. Resident #10 discharged 8	/28/23.
At the time each resident is admitted, the facility must have physician orders for the resident's immediate care.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on staff interview and record review, the facility failed to obtain accurate physician orders to provide necessary care and services on admission for 1 of 7 newly admitted (within 30 days) sampled residents (Resident #10). Findings include:		is not met as evidenced ew and record review, the accurate physician orders care and services on ewly admitted (within 30		<ol> <li>An audit of all new admissilast 30 days was completed to that physician orders were act a medication history was obtained occumented in the patient's record, any issues identified in corrected.</li> <li>Education is being completed appropriate licensed staff and regarding Policy OPS424 Medical Reconciliation.</li> </ol>	to validate courate, and ained and medical have been ed with the providers
Facility policy OPS424 Medication Reconciliation, effective 9/1/2022, states, "The patient's medication orders will be reconciled at each transition of care. Medication reconciliation is the process of comparing a patient's existing medication orders to all the previous medications the patient has been taking. The process involves obtaining and maintaining a complete and accurate list of current medication use across all healthcare settings. Medication reconciliation involves collaboration with the patient representative and multiple disciplines including admission liaisons, physicians/advanced practice providers (APP), licensed nurses, and pharmacy			4. The DON/Designee will con audits x3, monthly x3 to ensur is being followed.  Results of the audits will be re QAPI.  Date of Compliance 10/3/23  Tag F 635 POC accepted on 9 St. Stem/P. Cota	re this process	
	For patients admitted and review copies of M Records (MARs), Trea (TARs), transfer forms Sheets (POS). A medi obtained for all patient patient's medical records.	from the hospital: obtain Medication Administration atment Administration , and Physician's Order			

review of ordered and/or over the counter medications taken prior to hospitalization."

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &	VIEDICAID SERVICES	,		DIVID INO. 0936-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	475040			С
	475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
OT JOUNGBURY LIFATTIL & BELLAR			1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAR			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY			( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI	
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR		TE DATE
			DEFICIENCY)	

#### F 635 Continued From page 9

Per record review, Resident #10 was admitted to the facility on 8/3/23 for rehabilitation, wound management, and pain management, following a surgery.

Per interview on 8/28/23 at 10:45 AM, Resident #10 stated that s/he did not receive a blood thinner or a diuretic (medication used to treat fluid retention) that s/he was taking at home for weeks after she was admitted to the facility and revealed that his/her stitches were removed almost a week later than they should have been. S/He stated that no one had asked him/her about what meds s/he was taking at home and his/her home medications were not reviewed until s/he informed nursing staff that s/he noticed significant fluid buildup in his/her stomach and legs. At that time, s/he was put back on a diuretic and blood thinner.

Review of Resident #10's hospital discharge summary reveals that his/her stitches were scheduled to be removed on 8/11/23. Review of a Physician's Assistant admission note dated 8/4/23 states that Resident #10 "is due to have [his/her] staples removed on 8/11/23," and has a history of pulmonary embolisms [PE; blood clot in lungs] and long-term use of anticoagulants [blood thinners]. This admission note does not reflect that home medications were reviewed with Resident #10. A progress note dated 8/20/23 states, "Resident c/o [complains of] to this nurse about right lower quadrants swelling ... Resident's legs also +2 pitting edema, resident told this nurse while [s/he] was home [s/he] was taking diuretics."

Review of Resident #10's Physician Orders and

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		7 7	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		475019	B. WING _		08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST JOHNS	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
	reveals the following of 8/16/23 from three inc 8/16/23, five days after #10's discharge summifor CHF [congestive doesn't pump blood a can cause fluid buildustart date of 8/21/23, and Apixaban [anticoawith a start date 8/22/	e 10 nent administration records orders, "Staple removal on cisions," with a start date of er recommended in Resident nary; Furosemide [diuretic] heart failure; when the heart s efficiently as it should and p], fluid retention," with a 18 days after admission; agulant] for "history of PE," 23, 19 days after admission. omprehensive Care Plan	F 6:	F656 Specific Corrective Action	
SS=E	care plan for each res resident rights set fort §483.10(c)(3), that ind objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifi assessment. The com- describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that wunder §483.24, §483.	ensive Care Plans illity must develop and ensive person-centered ident, consistent with the h at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable mes to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ed in the comprehensive reprehensive care plan must reto be furnished to attain nt's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 25 or §483.40 but are not sident's exercise of rights ing the right to refuse 10(c)(6).		<ol> <li>Resident #36's comprehensive ca has been updated to include his mediagnosis, weight monitoring and medications.</li> <li>An audit of new admissions has completed to ensure their comprehensive their comprehensive their medical diaweight monitoring and medications</li> <li>Education is being completed with staff that are responsible with comprehensive careplans for new at the DON/Designee will complete weekly audits x3, monthly x3 to val new admission's comprehensive cainclude diagnosis, weight maintenamedications</li> <li>Results of these audits will be revisin QAPI.</li> </ol>	been pensive gnosis, bleting admissions  ted idate are plans ince and
		the nursing facility will		Compliance Date 10/3/23	

recommendations. If a facility disagrees with the

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

CENTERS	NTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-0391	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			D VANIAGO			С	
		475019	B. WING _			08/30/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
AT JOURNA DIENA THA A DELIA D				1248 HOSPITAL I	DRIVE		
STJOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JOHNSE	BURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX	7,10		ID PREFI)		ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		
TAG	TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) T		TAG	CROSS	S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	: 11	F6	56 Tag F 656	POC accepted on 9/21/23 b	by	

findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its rationale in the resident's medical record. (iv)In consultation with the resident and the resident's representative(s)-

- (A) The resident's goals for admission and desired outcomes.
- (B) The resident's preference and potential for future discharge. Facilities must document whether the resident's desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose.
- (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section.

§483.21(b)(3) The services provided or arranged by the facility, as outlined by the comprehensive care plan, must-

(iii) Be culturally-competent and trauma-informed. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

Based upon interview and record review, the facility failed to implement Care Plan interventions related to diagnoses, weight monitoring, and medications for 1 resident [Res.#36] of 27 sampled residents. Findings include:

Res.# 36 was admitted to the facility on 1/25/23 with diagnoses that include Chronic Kidney Disease, Morbid (Severe) Obesity, Retention of Urine, and Congestive Heart Failure [Congestive Heart Failure (CHF) occurs when the heart muscle doesn't pump blood as well as it should. When this happens, blood often backs up and fluid can build up in the lungs]. (https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/heart-failure/symptoms-causes/syc-20373142),.

F 656 Tag F 656 POC accepted on 9/21/23 by St. Stem/P. Cota

		ID HUMAN SERVICES					FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRU	UCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING				08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/00/2020
CT IOUNG	POLIDY UP ALTU & DEUA	D.		1248 HOSP	PITAL DRIVE		
ST JUHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JO	HNSBURY, VT 05819		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	
F 656	Continued From page	s 12	E (	356			
1 000	, •	Orders for Res.#36 includes	į, (	JJ0			
	an order for "Furosem						
	milligrams-	indo Grai rabiot do					
	•	h two times a day for CHF".					
	[Furosemide belongs	to a group of medicines					
		also known as water pills).					
	_	o help treat fluid retention					
	(edema) and swelling	that is caused by re, kidney disease, or other					
		works by acting on the					
		ne flow of urine. In addition					
	-	, treatment of your high					
	-	nclude weight control.]					
	(https://www.mayoclin	nic.org/drugs-supplements/fu					
		escription/drg-20071281)					
		sician Orders reveals an					
		or "Weight daily: one time a					
		emide. Notify MD if 5 lb. or					
	more gain in 24 hours						
	Per review of the facil	ity's Weights and Heights					
	policy [effective 6/1/01						
		and Documenting Weight: If					
	the body weight is not	as expected, re-weigh the					
	patient".						
	_	eight Change Management",					
	the policy states:	t abangaa will ba gayiawad					
	by the licensed nurse	t changes will be reviewed					
	•	t change is defined as:					
	_	onth, 10% in six months.					
	- The licensed nurs						
		ysician/APP and Dietitian of					
	significant weight chair						
	- Document notifica	ation of physician/APP and					

Note.

Dietitian in the PCC Weight Change Progress

The licensed nurse will notify the: Physician/APP of the Dietitian

			ID HUMAN SERVICES				_	FORM APPROVED
	CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES	_	_			MB NO. 0938-0391
		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTA. BUILDI		LE CONSTRUCTION	0	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
			475019	B. WING				08/30/2023
_	NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		06/30/2023
						1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE		
	ST JOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
	F 656	Continued From page	13	F	656	3		
		recommendations; - Patient repre	sentative of the weight					
		change and Dietitian r						
		Notification will be	documented."					
		Review of Res.#36's r	medical record reveals no					
			ghts completed as ordered					
		•	3/16/23 and 6/26/23, when					
		the order was disconti	ionally, review of recorded					1
		, ,	at changes over 24 hours of					
		•	23 lbs., 3/24: 278 lbs.], a					
		•	: 267.4 lbs., 4/1: 279.5 lbs.],					
			281.5, 4/4: 289 lbs.], and a					
		-	: 283.2, 4/13: 314 lbs.] with accuracy of the weights or					
		_	sician regarding a weight					
		gain of 5 lb. or more in						
		physician's order.						
		_	t order was changed from					
			s. Review of weekly weights of 9.6 lbs. over 1 week					
			: 323.8 lbs.] and a weight					
			ek [7/31: 324 lbs., 8/7: 338					
		•	36's medical record reveals					
		no physician notification significant weight loss						
		aigrinicant weight 1088	anu yanı.					
		Nurses Notes dated 8						
		edema [swelling cause						
		trapped in the body's t	lower extremity having					
			ageNotified Physician's					
		•	s, the Physician was notified					
		Res.#36 was reporting						
		Physician assessment	notes record "Left leg: with					

venous stasis changes [a condition of slow blood flow in the veins, usually of the legs] to lower leg noted. Generalized edema, erythema [abnormal

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES	OMB NO. 0938-0				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475019	B. WING		C 08/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE  SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION		
F 657	Physician ordered the hospital for a "higher Review of Res.#36's or resident identified as obesity, at risk for signas on Lasix [Furoseminclude "Weigh per or physician to any signi "Monitor for changes unplanned weight I dietician/physician".  An interview was cond Manager [UM] and the 8/29/23 at 11:40 AM. confirmed that Physiciancluded Daily Weight and the order was not Additionally, the UM at that Res.#36's medical with significant losses Physician notification Care Plan, and per the Heights policy.  Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(2) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(2) A compibe- (i) Developed within 7	om foot up leg". The eresident sent to the level of care".  Care Plan reveals the "at nutritional risk: morbid nificant weight gains/losses ide]", with interventions that der and alert dietitian and ficant loss or gain" and in nutritional status such as loss or gain and notify  ducted with Res.#36's Unit eracility's Clinical Lead on The UM and Clinical Lead ian Orders for Res.#36 is from 3/16/23 to 6/26/23, it completed on 31 days. Ind Clinical Lead confirmed all record included weights and gains, with no per order, per the resident's eracility's Weights and  Revision  Revision  i)-(iii)  ensive Care Plans brehensive care plan must days after completion of	F 65	F657 Specific Corrective Action	28/23. careplan ntions and		
	includes but is not limit (A) The attending phy	erdisciplinary team, that ited to		<ol><li>An audit of resident compre careplans has been completed they include interventions and goals to reach and maintain th practicable well-being.</li></ol>	d to ensure achievable		

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	G	
		475019	B. WING_		C 08/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/30/2023
				1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
ST JOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 657	Continued From page	15	F 69	<sub>57</sub> F657 cont	
	resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food			3. Education is being completed v staff that are responsible for comp comprehensive careplans.	vith leting
(D) A member of food and nutrition services staff. (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the			4. The DON/Designee will complete audits x3, monthly x3 on all new act to ensure their comprehensive care include interventions and achievab to reach and maintain the highest pwell-being.	lmissions e plans le goals	
	disciplines as determi	staff or professionals in ned by the resident's needs		Results of audits will be discussed	in QAPI.
	team after each asses	sed by the interdisciplinary ssment, including both the		Date of Compliance 10/3/23	
	comprehensive and q assessments. This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced		Tag F 657 POC accepted on 9/21/2 St. Stem/P. Cota	23 by
	Based on interview a failed to revise a compinctude interventions a reach or maintain the	sampled (Residents #43 &			
	The care plan for R updated to include a r based on individual st personal goals regard	esident-centered goal rengths, weaknesses, and			
	Resident #43 was adr August 2022 with diag disorder, Aspergers S disorder.	noses including bipolar			

Per record review, Resident #43 has expressed "feeling tired or having little energy" as well as

		ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	В	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		BE COMPLETION
F 657	MDS (Minimum Data collecting periodic cor assessments done or February 6, 2023, Ma 2023. During an interval August 28, 2023, whe activities they respondasked why "I just don' The care plan initiated contains the nursing orisk for distressed/fluorelated to bipolar diso and anxiety" with a go improved mood by neverbalizing he is satisfattending 2 planned a next review."  During an interview w August 30, 2023, at 2 #43 had briefly attend during the past year a #43 stays in their room Activities Director con interventions in place the goal updated to reconstructions on each day, increasingly soiled by	Sed, or hopeless" during Set, a Federal system imprehensive resident data) in November 16, 2022, rch 12, 2023, and May 26, view with Resident #43 on ith asked if they attend ded "no" and clarified when it like to."  If on August 16, 2022, diagnosis of "exhibits or is at estuating mood symptoms rider, Asperger's syndrome, roal of "will demonstrate ext review as evidenced by fied with his care and ctivities a week through the  with the Activities Director on is 50 PM they stated Resident ed one planned activity and acknowledged Resident in most of the time. The firmed there were no to support the goal nor was effect resident preference.  ations on 8/28/23 and was wearing the same with it becoming	F	657	

with Resident #30's Representative, s/he revealed that s/he had visited Resident #30 the previous day, on 8/27/23, and she is in the same clothes today as she was the day before. S/he continued to explain that s/he visits Resident #30

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING		С
		475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
STUDHNS	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	B		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
31 301114	SBORT HEAETH & REHA			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 657	Continued From page	. 17	F 65	7	
, 55,	· -	and s/he is frequently in the	. 33		
	_				
	Review of Licensed N	•			
		day shift (7:00 AM through rough 8/23/23 reveals that			
	Resident #30 refused	to be dressed 5 of the 28			
		1 8/29/23 at 11:57 AM, a			
	Licensed Nursing Ass Resident #30 refuses				
					1
		30's care plan reveals that			
		es assist for ADL [activities described] d eating due to cognitive			
		on 2/1/23, and interventions			
	_	l like to layer my clothes,"			
		here are no interventions of support Resident #30			
	needs for dressing an				
	interventions to addre				
	On 8/29/23 at approxi	•			
		confirmed that Resident			
	regarding refusal of A	t include interventions DL care.			
F 684	Quality of Care		F 684	F684 Specific Corrective Action	
	CFR(s): 483.25				
	\$ 402.25 Ouglitus of an	ro		1. Resident #30 is free from s/s of	of Covid.
	§ 483.25 Quality of ca Quality of care is a fur	re ndamental principle that			
	applies to all treatmen				,
		ed on the comprehensive		2. A review of resident progress	notes
	assessment of a resid that residents receive	ent, the facility must ensure		were audited to ensure anyone was receiving care related to the	ir symptoms.
	accordance with profe			including assessment, monitoring	

practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices.

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING		C 08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST JOHNS	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	В	- 1	1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 684	Continued From page	18	F 684	F684 cont	
	by: Based on interview a failed to ensure that re			3. Education is being done with staff to ensure that residents ar care related to their symptoms, assessments, monitoring and to needed).	e receiving including
	Per interview on 8/28/ #30's Representative earlier, Resident #30 lost his/her sense of to that when s/he inquire	/23 at 1:40 PM, Resdeint revealed that a few weeks had a bad cough and had aste and smell. S/He stated with staff about testing //D 19, staff told him/her		4. The DON/Designee will cond audits (M-F) for 2 weeks of nursensure residents are being assemonitored and tested if required audits will continue weekly x3, to monthly x 3	sing notes to essed, I. These
	that Resident #30 did	not get tested because ng has a cold right now.		Results of audits will be discuss	ed in QAPI.
	Review of Resdeint #3 reveals an order for G medicine) extended re			Date of Compliance 10/3/23	
	days for chest conges There are no nursing assessments, or chan	tion starting on 8/10/23. assessments, provider		Tag F 684 POC accepted on 9/2 St. Stem/P. Cota	I/23 by
	#30's symptoms requi are no vital signs for n	ring cough medicine. There nonitoring Resdeint #30's mperature, respiratory rate.			

administered.

heart rate, and oxygen saturation, in progress notes, medication and treatment administration records, or vital sign documentation records after 7/24/23. There are no orders to administer a COVID-19 test or any test results indicating that Resident #30 was tested for COVID-19 around the time the cough medicine was being

Per interview on 8/30/23 at 9:40 AM, the Market Clinical Lead revealed that the COVID-19 policies and procedures include health department guidance. This guidance includes testing for

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/30/2023
				1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
ST JOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 684	COVID-19 when sym	19 otoms include cough and	F 68	4	
	loss of taste or smell	Storiis include cough and			
		rmont.gov/disease-control/c			
	ovid-19). S/He confirm				
	evidence in Resident	#30's medical record that			
	Resident #30 was ass				
		worsening symptoms, or			
		OVID-19 during the time			
E 000		as taking cough medicine.	F 00	<sub>2</sub> F692 Specific Corrective Action	
	Nutrition/Hydration Sta		F 69	2 1 002 Opcome Corrective Action	
SS=E	CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)-	(3)			
	both percutaneous en	and gastrostomy tubes, doscopic gastrostomy and		Resident #10 discharged 8/28/23 Resident #36 has an order for daily	l. weights
	percutaneous endosce enteral fluids). Based			2. An audit of weights has been co	
		sment, the facility must		to validate the Weight and Height is being followed.	oolicy
	ensure that a resident	-		is being followed.	197
	of nutritional status, su desirable body weight	ns acceptable parameters uch as usual body weight or range and electrolyte sident's clinical condition		<ol> <li>Education is being completed to staff inregards to Weight and Heig requirements.</li> </ol>	) licensed ht policy's
	demonstrates that this preferences indicate of	is not possible or resident therwise;		4. The DON/Designee will complete resident weight audits x3, monthly x validate weight orders are being follows:	<pre>&lt;4 to</pre>
	§483.25(g)(2) Is offered maintain proper hydra	ed sufficient fluid intake to tion and health;		significant weight changes are bein documented and the provider is bei notified, per the policy.	g
		ed a therapeutic diet when		Deculte of the coulite will be discor-	and in
	•	oblem and the health care		Results of the audits will be discus QAPI.	ssea in
	provider orders a thera	•		GALL	
		is not met as evidenced			
	by: Based upon interview facility failed to assure	and record review, the that weights were		Compliance Date 10/3/23	

monitored per physician orders regarding a

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES		()(2) 14111			
	CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILD	NG		
		475019	B. WING			C
		473019	B. WING			08/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB					8 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
				SAI	INT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	V	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	(X5) F COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	*	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	
					DEFICIENCY)	
F 692	Continued From page	20	F	692	To 2 F 602 BOC accented an 0/24	100 h
	, •	at risk related to diagnoses			Tag F 692 POC accepted on 9/21/ St. Stem/P. Cota	23 by
		residents [Res.#36 and			St. Stelliff. Gota	
	#10] of 27 sampled re	_				
	Findings include:					
	-					
	1.) Res.# 36 was adm					
		es that include Chronic				
	Kidney Disease, Morb					
		nd Congestive Heart Failure				
		llure (CHF) occurs when the				
		pump blood as well as it				
	•	ppens, blood often backs up				
	and fluid can build up					
		ic.org/diseases-conditions/h -causes/syc-20373142),.				
	• •	Orders for Res.#36 includes				
	an order for "Furosem					
	milligrams-	ilde Oral Tablet 60				
		n two times a day for CHF".				
	=	to a group of medicines				
		also known as water pills).				
	•	o help treat fluid retention				
	(edema) and swelling	that is caused by				
	congestive heart failur	re, kidney disease, or other				
	medical conditions. It	works by acting on the				
		e flow of urine. In addition				
		, treatment of high blood				
	pressure may include	-				
		ic.org/drugs-supplements/fu				
		escription/drg-20071281)				
		sician Orders reveals an				
	order dated 3/16/23 for	or "Weight daily: one time a				

more gain in 24 hours".

day for CHF on Furosemide. Notify MD if 5 lb. or

Per review of the facility's Weights and Heights policy [effective 6/1/01, revised 6/15/22],

regarding "Obtaining and Documenting Weight: If the body weight is not as expected, re-weigh the

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

051555055055055055	TIONAN SERVICES				FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MI	EDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	475019	B. WING			C 08/30/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE ZIP CODE	00/30/2023
WANTE OF THOUBER ON GOT FEEL			1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	STATE, ZIT GODE	
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB			SAINT JOHNSBURY, \	/T 05819	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
the policy states:  - Significant weight of by the licensed nurse for significant weight of significant weight of significant weight of significant weight changes and policy it in the PCC Weight Note.  - The licensed nurse of physician/APP recommendations;  - Physician/APP recommendations;  - Patient represe change and Dietitian recommendation will be downweight of the order was discontinuously weights reveals weight of minus 45 lbs. [3/23: 323 gain of 12.1 lbs. [3/31: 24 gain of 30.8 lbs. [4/12: 25 g	changes will be reviewed or assessment. Change is defined as: ath, 10% in six months. It will: sician/APP and Dietitian of ges. It will is on of physician/APP and dight Change Progress will notify the: of the Dietitian centative of the weight commendations. It will is completed as ordered 6/23 and 6/26/23, when used and changed to mally, review of recorded changes over 24 hours of albs., 3/24: 278 lbs.], a gent and a gent and a gent and a gent and a gent a gen	F	592		

records a weight loss of 9.6 lbs. over 1 week [7/10: 333.4 lbs., 7/17: 323.8 lbs.] and a weight gain of 14 lbs. in 1 week [7/31: 324 lbs., 8/7: 338

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475019	B. WING _		C 08/30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
ST JOHNS	BURY HEALTH & REHA	В		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
				SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 692	Continued From page	. 22	F 6	02	
F 092	Ibs.]. Review of Res.# no physician notification significant weight loss.  Nurses Notes dated 8 edema [swelling cause trapped in the body's extremities [legs]. Left large amount of draina Assistant". On 8/20/23 Res.#36 was reporting Physician assessment venous stasis changes flow in the veins, usual noted. Generalized edited redness] extending from Physician ordered the hospital for a "higher left."  An interview was conditioned the data and t	36's medical record reveals on of the resident's and gain.  715/23 record "chronic ed by too much fluid tissues] bilateral lower lower extremity having age Notified Physician's at the Physician was notified grain to h/her legs. It notes record "Left leg: with s [a condition of slow blood ally of the legs] to lower leg lema, erythema [abnormal om foot up leg". The resident sent to the evel of care".	F 6	92	
		The UM and Clinical Lead an Orders for Res.#36			

8/22/23.

included Daily Weights from 3/16/23 to 6/26/23, and the order was not completed on 31 days. Additionally, the UM and Clinical Lead confirmed that Res.#36's medical record included weights with significant losses and gains, with no Physician notification per order and per the facility's Weights and Heights policy.

2. Review of Physician Orders for Resident #10 include an order for Furosemide to treat CHF and fluid retention, starting on 8/21/23 for 14 days, and an order to "Obtain daily weights one time a day for on Furosemide for 14 days," starting on

Review of Resident #10's medical record reveals

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST IOUNS	SBURY HEALTH & REHA	P		1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
31 JOHN	BORT HEALTH & KEHA	<b>.</b>		SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 692	Continued From page no documentation of v ordered on 8/27/23 or	weights completed as	F	592	
	Per interview on 8/30/ Clinical Lead confirme obtained for Resident Behavioral Health Ser CFR(s): 483.40	#10 as ordered.	F7	F740 Specific Corrective Act	
	§483.40 Behavioral he Each resident must re provide the necessary services to attain or magneticable physical, resident must be provided assessment and plan encompasses a residemental well-being, who limited to, the preventiand substance use distributed to the prevention review the facility faile behavioral health care maintain the highest pand psychosocial well sampled (Resident #4 Resident #43 was not health care services distributed to the provide the provid	decive and the facility must behavioral health care and haintain the highest mental, and psychosocial more with the comprehensive of care. Behavioral health ent's whole emotional and ich includes, but is not ion and treatment of mental sorders.  is not met as evidenced ens, interviews, and record end to provide the necessary end services to attain or practicable physical, mental, being for 1 of 27 residents (3).		1. A referral for behavioral he has been initiated for Resider  2. A review of residents has be to ensure all residents that requested health services have services referral was placed or refusal I documented and discussed.  3. Education with licensed staff services has been completed it to resident needs for behavioral services and the referral proces.  4. The IDT will continue review needs for maintaining the high physical, mental and physchological, mental and physchological.  Any concerns identified will be immediately and discussed in Compliance 10/3/23	een completed quire behavioral in place, has been  If and social in regards al health ess.  W resident's nest practicable social well-
		mitted in August 2022 with		Tag F 740 POC accepted on 9	3/21/23 by

syndrome, and anxiety disorder. Resident #43 was observed on 8/28/23 at 9:30 AM, 11:30 AM,

PRINTED: 09/11/2023

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO: 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475019	B. WING		C 08/30/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1 5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB				1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X) ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DA DEFICIENCY)			
F 756	Continued From page 24 and 2 PM sitting in a wheelchair at the bedside in their room with their head down on folded arms resting on the over-bed table. On 8/29/23 Resident #43 was observed in the same place with their head down on folded arms at 9 AM and 3 PM. At 3:15 on 8/28/23 two Licensed Nursing Assistants who were familiar with Resident #43 stated "[s/he] always sits like that". On 8/30/23 Resident #43 was again observed in the same place in the same position at 9:45 AM. During an interview with Resident #43 on 8/28/23 at 9:30 AM they denied attending activities and when asked if they had visitors they stated, "Not really".  A record review of the MDS (Minimum Data Set, a Federal system collecting periodic comprehensive resident data) section D "Mood" revealed on assessments done February 6, 2023, March 12, 2023, and May 26, 2023, Resident #43 admitted "feeling tired or having little energy" and "feeling down, depressed or hopeless". During an interview with the Director of Social Services on 8/29/23 at 2:30 PM they stated awareness of these assessments and confirmed there were no behavioral health care services made available to Resident #43.  Drug Regimen Review, Report Irregular, Act On CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1)(2)(4)(5)						
	§483.45(c) Drug Regi §483.45(c)(1) The dru			<ol> <li>Pharmacy recommendations have reviewed for Resident #6 and Resident physician was notified and charwere made and documented.</li> <li>A review of pharmacy recommendations have reviewed and documented.</li> </ol>	dent #13, nges ntations		
	§483.45(c)(2) This revolution of the resident's media	riew must include a review cal chart.		was reviewed and compared to res records for accuracy, any changes were made at the time of the audit.	sident		

§483.45(c)(4) The pharmacist must report any

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED							
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONST IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475019	B. WING_		C 08/30/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	- OG/OG/ZOZO		
				1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE			
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB			SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION		
F 756	Continued From page	25	F 7	<sub>56</sub> F756 cont			
1 730		ending physician and the	F 756				
		tor and director of nursing,	3. Education was completed with licensed				
	and these reports mus			staff in regards to following pharma recommendations.	icy		
	•	le, but are not limited to, any		recommendatione.			
	_	iteria set forth in paragraph		4. The DON/designee will continue to aud			
	<ul><li>(d) of this section for an unnecessary drug.</li><li>(ii) Any irregularities noted by the pharmacist during this review must be documented on a</li></ul>		that pharmacy recommendations are being reviewed and implemented at the physician's request. Audits to be done weekly x3, biweekly				
	separate, written repo			x3 and monthly x3.	.o, biweekly		
	•	nd the facility's medical		·			
		f nursing and lists, at a		D - 16 - 6 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19	. 0451		
	minimum, the resident's name, the relevant drug,		Results of audits will be discussed in QAPI.				
		e pharmacist identified.					
	<ul><li>(iii) The attending physician must document in the resident's medical record that the identified</li></ul>		Compliance Date 10/3/23				
		eviewed and what, if any,					
	•	to address it. If there is to					
	be no change in the medication, the attending physician should document his or her rationale in the resident's medical record.		Tag F 756 POC accepted on 9/21/23 by				
				St. Stem/P. Cota			
	§483.45(c)(5) The fac	ility must develop and					
		procedures for the monthly					
		hat include, but are not					
		for the different steps in					
	when he or she identif	the pharmacist must take					
		to protect the resident.					
		is not met as evidenced					
	•	ew and record review, the					
	facility failed to ensure						
	•	ist's medication regimen					
	review recommendation	ons, took action to address					
	the recommendations	, and documented the					

Findings include:

rationale in the resident's medical record for two of five sampled residents (Residents #6 and #13).

PRINTED: 09/11/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475019	B. WING		08/30/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ST JOHNSBURY HEALTH & REHAB				1248 HOSPITAL DRIVE	
				SAINT JOHNSBURY, VT 05819	
	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE

#### F 756 Continued From page 26

1. Per review of Resident #6's record, the pharmacist identified irregularities and made physician recommendations during the months of October 2022, January 2023, April 2023, July 2023, and August 2023. There is no documentation or evidence of physician acknowledgement of the recommendations, actions taken, or a rationale for the recommendations made for the months of October 2022, January 2023, or April 2023.

Per interview on 8/30/23 at approximately 10:30 AM, the Market Clinical Lead confirmed that no documentation or evidence of physician response could be found for the 3 months in question.

2. Per review of Resident #13's record, the pharmacist identified irregularities and made physician recommendations during the months of August 2022, October 2022, January 2023, February 2023, July 2023, and August 2023. There is no documentation or evidence of physician acknowledgement of the recommendations, actions taken, or a rationale for the recommendations made for the months of August 2022, October 2022, January 2023, or February 2023.

Per interview on 8/30/23 at approximately 10:30 AM, the Market Clinical Lead confirmed that no documentation or evidence of physician response could be found for the 3 months in question.

F 756